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Press-release 
04 July 2019 
                         

 
June 2019 market decrease is 3,3%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 3,3% in June 2019 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In June 2019, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 3,3% compared to June 2018 or by 5 171 

sold units, and amounted to 151 180 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“Six months into 2019, we find the market 2.4% down year-on-year, with a second quarter that proved more challenging than the 

first. Market expectations for the second half of the year are not fundamentally better. It is clear that market growth in the full year of 

2019 is not a realistic scenario anymore. Even with a certain trend improvement in the second half, it would appear that the best 

outcome the market can hope for is to equalize last year’s sales result”.       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for June 2019/2018 and January-June 2019/2018 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for June 2019/2018 and January-June 2019/2018 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for June 2019/2018 and January-June 2019/2018 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR JUNE 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – JUNE 

2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

BRAND  
June January-June 

2019 2018 % 2019 2018 % 

Lada 30 768 31 404 -2% 174 186 169 884 3% 

KIA 19 343 19 861 -3% 111 605 111 214 0% 

Hyundai 16 331 16 422 -1% 88 026 87 035 1% 

Renault* 11 944 13 567 -12% 64 431 70 844 -9% 

VW 9 441 8 934 6% 49 771 48 158 3% 

Toyota 8 548 9 117 -6% 46 502 47 094 -1% 

Škoda 7 054 7 144 -1% 39 828 36 339 10% 

Ford* 6 146 4 305 43% 21 027 25 665 -18% 

Nissan* 5 450 7 392 -26% 31 339 37 037 -15% 

GAZ LCV* 4 796 5 355 -10% 25 960 27 095 -4% 

BMW 3 610 3 135 15% 19 845 16 989 17% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 475 3 315 5% 18 969 18 504 3% 

UAZ* 3 140 3 122 1% 16 790 17 535 -4% 

Mitsubishi 2 503 3 279 -24% 19 218 20 103 -4% 

Mazda 2 419 2 624 -8% 13 574 14 262 -5% 

Datsun 1 967 1 173 68% 10 744 8 572 25% 

Chevrolet 1 671 2 316 -28% 11 013 14 527 -24% 

Lexus 1 651 2 024 -18% 9 257 11 507 -20% 

Audi 1 325 1 243 7% 7 313 7 374 -1% 

Volvo 993 888 12% 3 913 3 132 25% 

Geely 944 239 295% 4 032 1 051 284% 

Land Rover 737 819 -10% 3 950 4 437 -11% 

Haval 725 166 337% 3 492 1 155 202% 

Subaru 651 657 -1% 3 334 3 637 -8% 

VW NFZ 648 710 -9% 3 493 3 550 -2% 

Porsche 550 482 14% 2 634 2 144 23% 

Suzuki 549 488 13% 2 729 2 369 15% 

Chery 514 503 2% 2 767 2 925 -5% 

Peugeot* 423 520 -19% 2 043 2 955 -31% 

Lifan 349 1 403 -75% 2 654 7 352 -64% 

Infiniti 321 323 -1% 1 903 2 145 -11% 

Citroёn* 279 419 -33% 1 416 2 145 -34% 

MINI 233 230 1% 1 194 1 102 8% 

DFM 174 107 63% 812 630 29% 
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Genesis 170 183 -7% 1 061 678 56% 

Jeep 154 117 32% 995 685 45% 

Jaguar 151 196 -23% 876 1 123 -22% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 145 587 -75% 748 3 263 -77% 

Honda 138 411 -66% 877 2 187 -60% 

Zotye 116 267 -57% 1 004 1 210 -17% 

Changan 112 141 -21% 557 703 -21% 

Cadillac 97 102 -5% 441 530 -17% 

FIAT* 93 94 -1% 491 741 -34% 

FAW 84 151 -44% 466 726 -36% 

Isuzu* 74 67 10% 380 344 10% 

smart 57 176 -68% 458 526 -13% 

Iveco* 40 67 -40% 155 246 -37% 

Hyundai LCV 24 19 26% 209 156 34% 

Brilliance 24 16 50% 99 83 19% 

Foton* 20 48 -58% 118 215 -45% 

Chrysler 6 7 -14% 26 37 -30% 

HTM 3 13 -77% 21 41 -49% 

SsangYong 0 3 - 4 76 -95% 

Ravon 0 0 - 0 5 184 - 

Total 151 180 156 351 -3,3% 828 750 849 221 -2,4% 

 

 
 

LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. LCV<3,5t 
(with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR JUNE 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – JUNE 
2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 

    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / 
Group 

June January-June 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

33,4 34,4 (1,0) 50 450 53 859 -6,3% 34,1 34,0 0,1 282 603 288 482 -2,0% 

AVTOVAZ  20,4 20,1 0,3 30 768 31 404 -2,0% 21,0 20,0 1,0 174 186 169 884 2,5% 

RENAULT  7,9 8,7 (0,8) 11 944 13 567 -12,0% 7,8 8,3 (0,5) 64 431 70 844 -9,1% 

NISSAN 3,6 4,7 (1,1) 5 450 7 392 -26,3% 3,8 4,4 (0,6) 31 339 37 037 -15,4% 

INFINITI 0,2 0,2 0,0 321 323 -0,6% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 1 903 2 145 -11,3% 

DATSUN 1,3 0,8 0,5 1 967 1 173 67,7% 1,3 1,0 0,3 10 744 8 572 25,3% 

KIA 12,8 12,7 0,1 19 343 19 861 -2,6% 13,5 13,1 0,4 111 605 111 214 0,4% 

VW Group 12,2 11,5 0,7 18 468 18 031 2,4% 12,1 11,2 0,9 100 405 95 421 5,2% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

6,2 5,7 0,5 9 441 8 934 5,7% 6,0 5,7 0,3 49 771 48 158 3,3% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,5 (0,1) 648 710 -8,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 493 3 550 -1,6% 

AUDI 0,9 0,8 0,1 1 325 1 243 6,6% 0,9 0,9 0,0 7 313 7 374 -0,8% 

ŠKODA 4,7 4,6 0,1 7 054 7 144 -1,3% 4,8 4,3 0,5 39 828 36 339 9,6% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,9 10,6 0,3 16 501 16 605 -0,6% 10,7 10,3 0,4 89 087 87 713 1,6% 

HYUNDAI 10,8 10,5 0,3 16 331 16 422 -0,6% 10,6 10,2 0,4 88 026 87 035 1,1% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 170 183 -7,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 061 678 56,5% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

6,7 7,1 (0,4) 10 199 11 141 -8,5% 6,7 6,9 (0,2) 55 759 58 601 -4,8% 

TOYOTA 5,7 5,8 (0,1) 8 548 9 117 -6,2% 5,6 5,5 0,1 46 502 47 094 -1,3% 

LEXUS 1,1 1,3 (0,2) 1 651 2 024 -18,4% 1,1 1,4 (0,3) 9 257 11 507 -19,6% 

FORD  4,1 2,8 1,3 6 146 4 305 42,8% 2,5 3,0 (0,5) 21 027 25 665 -18,1% 

GAZ LCV 3,2 3,4 (0,2) 4 796 5 355 -10,4% 3,1 3,2 (0,1) 25 960 27 095 -4,2% 

BMW Group 2,5 2,2 0,3 3 843 3 365 14,2% 2,5 2,1 0,4 21 039 18 091 16,3% 

BMW 2,4 2,0 0,4 3 610 3 135 15,2% 2,4 2,0 0,4 19 845 16 989 16,8% 

MINI 0,2 0,1 0,1 233 230 1,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 194 1 102 8,3% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,4 2,6 (0,2) 3 677 4 078 -9,8% 2,4 2,6 (0,2) 20 175 22 293 -9,5% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,3 2,1 0,2 3 475 3 315 4,8% 2,3 2,2 0,1 18 969 18 504 2,5% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,1 0,4 (0,3) 145 587 -75,3% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 748 3 263 -77,1% 

smart 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 57 176 -67,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 458 526 -12,9% 

UAZ 2,1 2,0 0,1 3 140 3 122 0,6% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 16 790 17 535 -4,2% 

MITSUBISHI 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 2 503 3 279 -23,7% 2,3 2,4 (0,1) 19 218 20 103 -4,4% 

MAZDA 1,6 1,7 (0,1) 2 419 2 624 -7,8% 1,6 1,7 (0,1) 13 574 14 262 -4,8% 

GM Group 1,2 1,5 (0,3) 1 768 2 418 -26,9% 1,4 1,8 (0,4) 11 454 15 057 -23,9% 

CHEVROLET 1,1 1,5 (0,4) 1 671 2 316 -27,8% 1,3 1,7 (0,4) 11 013 14 527 -24,2% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 97 102 -4,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 441 530 -16,8% 

VOLVO 0,7 0,6 0,1 993 888 11,8% 0,5 0,4 0,1 3 913 3 132 24,9% 

GEELY 0,6 0,2 0,4 944 239 295,0% 0,5 0,1 0,4 4 032 1 051 283,6% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,6 0,6 0,0 888 1 015 -12,5% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 4 826 5 560 -13,2% 

LAND ROVER 0,5 0,5 0,0 737 819 -10,0% 0,5 0,5 0,0 3 950 4 437 -11,0% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 151 196 -23,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 876 1 123 -22,0% 

HAVAL 0,5 0,1 0,4 725 166 336,7% 0,4 0,1 0,3 3 492 1 155 202,3% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,6 (0,1) 702 939 -25,2% 0,4 0,6 (0,2) 3 459 5 100 -32,2% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 423 520 -18,7% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 2 043 2 955 -30,9% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 279 419 -33,4% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 1 416 2 145 -34,0% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 651 657 -0,9% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 334 3 637 -8,3% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,3 0,1 550 482 14,1% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 634 2 144 22,9% 

SUZUKI 0,4 0,3 0,1 549 488 12,5% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 729 2 369 15,2% 

CHERY 0,3 0,3 0,0 514 503 2,2% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 767 2 925 -5,4% 

LIFAN  0,2 0,9 (0,7) 349 1 403 -75,1% 0,3 0,9 (0,6) 2 654 7 352 -63,9% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,1 0,1 253 218 16,1% 0,2 0,2 0,0 1 512 1 463 3,3% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 93 94 -1,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 491 741 -33,7% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 6 7 -14,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 26 37 -29,7% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 154 117 31,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 995 685 45,3% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 174 107 62,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 812 630 28,9% 

HONDA 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 138 411 -66,4% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 877 2 187 -59,9% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 116 267 -56,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 004 1 210 -17,0% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 112 141 -20,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 557 703 -20,8% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 84 151 -44,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 466 726 -35,8% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 74 67 10,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 380 344 10,5% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 40 67 -40,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 155 246 -37,0% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 24 16 50,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 99 83 19,3% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 24 19 26,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 209 156 34,0% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 20 48 -58,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 118 215 -45,1% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 13 -76,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 21 41 -48,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 3 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 76 -94,7% 

RAVON 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 0 - 0,0 0,6 (0,6) 0 5 184 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

151 180 156 351 -3,3% 100,0 100,0 
 

828 750 849 221 -2,4% 

 

Different  from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

 

SOLLERS 
Group  

2,1 2,0 0,1 3 140 3 125 0,5% 2,0 2,1 0,1 16 794 17 611 -4,6% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 3 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 76 -94,7% 

UAZ 2,1 2,0 0,1 3 140 3 122 0,6% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 16 790 17 535 -4,2% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR JUNE 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – JUNE 
2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results.  
 

# MODEL BRAND 
June 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-June 

2019 2018 YoY  
 

2019 2018 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 11 609 9 182 2 427 
 1 Granta Lada 63 982 45 672 18 310 

2 Vesta Lada 8 947 9 843 -896 
 2 Vesta Lada 55 784 49 635 6 149 

3 Rio KIA 8 282 8 808 -526 
 3 Rio KIA 47 431 51 558 -4 127 

4 Solaris Hyundai 6 023 6 400 -377 
 4 Creta Hyundai 34 629 33 224 1 405 

5 Creta Hyundai 5 955 5 768 187 
 5 Solaris Hyundai 30 710 33 857 -3 147 

6 Polo VW 5 415 5 269 146 
 6 Polo VW 27 810 26 966 844 

7 Largus Lada 4 381 3 846 535 
 7 Largus Lada 20 662 20 989 -327 

8 Duster Renault 3 547 3 996 -449 
 8 Duster Renault 18 713 21 290 -2 577 

9 Tiguan VW 3 234 2 631 603 
 9 Rapid ŠKODA 16 978 16 964 14 

10 Camry Toyota 3 002 3 203 -201 
 10 Logan Renault 16 396 16 119 277 

11 Logan Renault 2 995 3 533 -538 
 11 Camry Toyota 16 321 13 884 2 437 

12 Rapid ŠKODA 2 666 3 194 -528 
 12 Tiguan VW 16 294 15 579 715 

13 Kaptur Renault 2 649 2 664 -15 
 13 Sportage KIA 15 588 16 660 -1 072 

14 RAV 4 Toyota 2 620 2 366 254 
 14 4x4 Lada 15 046 15 371 -325 

15 XRAY Lada 2 567 2 302 265 
 15 Sandero Renault 14 896 15 781 -885 

16 Sandero Renault 2 464 2 953 -489 
 16 XRAY Lada 13 729 16 388 -2 659 

17 Sportage KIA 2 367 2 956 -589 
 17 Kaptur Renault 13 383 15 589 -2 206 

18 4x4 Lada 2 273 2 672 -399 
 18 RAV 4 Toyota 13 277 13 423 -146 

19 Optima KIA 2 190 1 535 655 
 19 Optima KIA 12 070 9 019 3 051 

20 Octavia A7 ŠKODA 2 190 2 316 -126 
 20 Octavia A7 ŠKODA 11 499 11 938 -439 

21 Qashqai Nissan 2 077 2 201 -124 
 21 Tucson Hyundai 11 403 10 218 1 185 

22 Kodiaq ŠKODA 1 996 1 293 703 
 22 Qashqai Nissan 11 270 10 275 995 

23 Tucson Hyundai 1 958 2 317 -359 
 23 Outlander Mitsubishi 10 656 11 329 -673 

24 Soul KIA 1 922 1 796 126 
 24 Kodiaq ŠKODA 10 591 3 488 7 103 

25 Kuga Ford 1 801 1 075 726 
 25 NIVA Chevrolet 10 549 14 203 -3 654 

 

 

 

 

 

 


